=

——

THE CAUSALITY EFFECT OF FOREIGN DIRECT
INVESTMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH IN
SELECTED ISLAMIC COUNTRIES:

THE CASE STUDY OF MOROCCO, EGYPT AND TUNISIA

SALFARIZA BT AB HAMID
2004338672

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Finance

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UITM, JOHOR

NOVEMBER 2006



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTERS
1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Overview of FDI in Morocco
1.3 Overview of FDI in Egypt
1.4  Overview of FDI in Tunisia
1.5  Problem Statement

1.6  Objective of Study

1.7 Scope of Study

1.8 Significance of Study

1.9  Limitation of Study

1.10 Definition of Variables

2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Evidence from previous study
2.2.1 Uni~directional impact
222 Bi-directional impact
2.2.3 No causal relation

3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN

31 Data Collection

3.1.1 Variable

3.1.2 Sample Selection

3.1.3 Secondary Data

3.1.4 Procedure on Analysis Data
3.2  The theoretical Model

3.2.1 The Augmented Dickey Fuller (ADF) Test

3.2.2 The Granger Causality Test
33 Hypotheses Statemnent
3.3.1 Element of Hypothesis
4, FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Correlation matrix

‘ 1K
HAK MIL “Cun Dr. tsmall

Petpustakaan _
Z?"ISarsm Teknologi MARA. Johor

PAGE
iv

vii
viii

18
18
18
24
25

28
28

28
29
30
30
32
35
35

37



4.2 Unit root test
4.2.1 Morocco
422 Egypt
42.3 Tunisia
4.3 Granger Causality analysis

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1 - ADF for Level FDI
APPENDIX 2 - ADF for Level GDP
APPENDIX 3 - ADF for 1** Difference FDI
APPENDIX 4 - ADF for 1% Difference GDP
APPENDIX 5 - ADF for 2™ Difference FDI
APPENDIX 6 - ADF for 2™ Difference GDP
APPENDIX 7 - PP for Level FDI
APPENDIX 8 - PP for Level GDP
APPENDIX 9 - PP for 1* Difference FDI
APPENDIX 10 - PP for 1% Difference GDP
APPENDIX 11 - PP for 2™ Difference FDI
APPENDIX 12 - PP for 2™ Difference GDP
APPENDIX 13 - Granger Causality Test

38
39
41
42
44

47
49

51

54
57
60
63
66
69
72
75
78
81

87
90



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises are due to Allah, the Almighty, the Lord of the world, who gave me the
guidance and ability to do this work. I bear witness that there is no deity worthy of
worship except Allah and that Muhammad, the peace and blessing of Allah be upon him,

His servant and Prophet.

1 am highly indebted to my advisor, Puan Kursimah bt Harun, for her advice. Her helpful
comments and heartfelt encouragement always supported me both academically and
emotionally in completing this study that is sometimes very stressing. Without her

patience and generosity to keep supporting me, I could have never completed this work.

My gratitude is also extended to my statistical advisor, Puan Juliana Noor bt
Kamaruddin, Her advice and insightful comments she gave in the methodology part and

during my final oral exams have improved my thesis substantially.

“Also, I wish to express my appreciation to my Programme Coordinator, En. Muhamad
Sukor bin Jaafar for his guidance and advises on this project paper. He was always
instilled a strong background in theoretical and technical aspects during the entire phase

of this study.
Last but not least, I can’t find words to express my appreciation and gratitude for my

beloved family, friends and the academic staffs of MARA University of Technology

Johor for their co-operation and help in completing this project paper.

iv



ABSTRACT

This study represents an attempt to address the causal-order between inward FDI and
economic growth in three selected Islamic countries which cover Morocco, Egypt and
Tunisia. Four possible cases are investigated in this study 1) Growth-driven FDI, is the
case when the growth of the host country attracts FDI 2) FDI led-growth, is the case
when FDI improves the rate of growth of the host country and the 3) Two way causal link
between them and 4) No causal relation between the variables. The sample comprises the
annual data of 30 years from the period of 1974 untif 2004. Collected data will be
analyzed using computer software known as E-View 5. The methodologies employed
include Unit Root and Granger Causality Test. The study finds that uni-directional
causality exists from GDP to FDI in Morocco and Tunisia while no causal relation exist

in Egypt.

LR [ 4
“an Tun Dr. Ismait
nologi MARA, Johor

viii



