

THE CAUSALITY EFFECT OF FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH IN SELECTED ISLAMIC COUNTRIES: THE CASE STUDY OF MOROCCO, EGYPT AND TUNISIA

SALFARIZA BT AB HAMID 2004338672

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UITM, JOHOR

NOVEMBER 2006

		EDGEMENT		
		BLES	iv v	
LIST	vii			
ABS	ΓRACT		viii	
СНА	PTER!	S		
1.	INTI	RODUCTION		
	1.1	Background of Study	1	
	1.2	Overview of FDI in Morocco	4	
	1.3	Overview of FDI in Egypt	6	
	1.4	Overview of FDI in Tunisia	9	
	1.5 1.6	Problem Statement	11	
	1.7	Objective of Study Scope of Study	13	
	1.8	Significance of Study	14	
	1.9	Limitation of Study	14 15	
	1.10	Definition of Variables	16	
2.	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Introduction	18	
	2.2	Evidence from previous study	18	
		2.2.1 Uni-directional impact	18	
		2.2.2 Bi-directional impact	24	
		2.2.3 No causal relation	25	
3.	RESE	EARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN		
	3.1	Data Collection	28	
		3.1.1 Variable	28	
		3.1.2 Sample Selection	28	
		3.1.3 Secondary Data	28	
	3.2	3.1.4 Procedure on Analysis Data	29	
	3.2	The theoretical Model 3.2.1 The Augmented Dickey Fuller (ADF) Test	30	
		\$ = (-221) 148¢	30	
	3.3	3.2.2 The Granger Causality Test Hypotheses Statement	32	
	J.J	3.3.1 Element of Hypothesis	35 35	
4.	FIND	INGS AND ANALYSIS		
	4.1	Correlation matrix	37	

HAK MILIK Perpustakaan Tun Dr. Ismail Universiti Teknologi MARA, Johor

	4.2	Unit root test	38		
		4.2.1 Morocco	39		
		4.2.2 Egypt	41		
		4.2.3 Tunisia	42		
	4.3	Granger Causality analysis	44		
5.	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION				
	5.1	Conclusion	47		
	5.2	Recommendation	49		
BIBLIOGRAPHY					
APP	ENDIC	CES			
	APPI	ENDIX 1 - ADF for Level FDI	54		
	APPI	ENDIX 2 - ADF for Level GDP	57		
		ENDIX 3 - ADF for 1 st Difference FDI	60		
		ENDIX 4 - ADF for 1 st Difference GDP ENDIX 5 - ADF for 2 nd Difference FDI	63		
	66				
	69				
		ENDIX 7 - PP for Level FDI	72		
		ENDIX 8 - PP for Level GDP	75		
	APPI	ENDIX 9 - PP for 1 st Difference FDI	78		
		ENDIX 10 - PP for 1 st Difference GDP	81		
		ENDIX 11 - PP for 2 nd Difference FDI	84		
		ENDIX 12 - PP for 2 nd Difference GDP	87		
	APPE	ENDIX 13 - Granger Causality Test	90		

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises are due to Allah, the Almighty, the Lord of the world, who gave me the guidance and ability to do this work. I bear witness that there is no deity worthy of worship except Allah and that Muhammad, the peace and blessing of Allah be upon him, His servant and Prophet.

I am highly indebted to my advisor, Puan Kursimah bt Harun, for her advice. Her helpful comments and heartfelt encouragement always supported me both academically and emotionally in completing this study that is sometimes very stressing. Without her patience and generosity to keep supporting me, I could have never completed this work.

My gratitude is also extended to my statistical advisor, Puan Juliana Noor bt Kamaruddin. Her advice and insightful comments she gave in the methodology part and during my final oral exams have improved my thesis substantially.

Also, I wish to express my appreciation to my Programme Coordinator, En. Muhamad Sukor bin Jaafar for his guidance and advises on this project paper. He was always instilled a strong background in theoretical and technical aspects during the entire phase of this study.

Last but not least, I can't find words to express my appreciation and gratitude for my beloved family, friends and the academic staffs of MARA University of Technology Johor for their co-operation and help in completing this project paper.

ABSTRACT

This study represents an attempt to address the causal-order between inward FDI and economic growth in three selected Islamic countries which cover Morocco, Egypt and Tunisia. Four possible cases are investigated in this study 1) Growth-driven FDI, is the case when the growth of the host country attracts FDI 2) FDI led-growth, is the case when FDI improves the rate of growth of the host country and the 3) Two way causal link between them and 4) No causal relation between the variables. The sample comprises the annual data of 30 years from the period of 1974 until 2004. Collected data will be analyzed using computer software known as E-View 5. The methodologies employed include Unit Root and Granger Causality Test. The study finds that uni-directional causality exists from GDP to FDI in Morocco and Tunisia while no causal relation exist in Egypt.

K ≘an Tun Dr. Ismail ≒∷nologi MARA, Johor